24. Hedged foreign currency denominated liabilities   -- -- -- -- -- -- --

 25. Export -- -- -- -- -- -- --

 26. Import  -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Acıbadem Sağlık Hizmetleri ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014
Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated

 81

29 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The foreign currency risk of the Group is mainly related to the bank loans borrowed and financial lease
liabilities. The Group has a pricing policy that changes according to the deviations in the long term
borrowings and volatility of foreign exchange rates for minimizing this risk.

The changes in foreign currency position of the Group as of the balance sheet date are as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
31 December 2014

  Profit/Loss Equity

Increase of
foreign currency

Decrease of
foreign

currency

Increase of
foreign

currency

Decrease
of foreign
currency

Change of USD exchange rate against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/liabilities   (59,102,324)   59,102,324 -- --
2- Hedged amount against USD Dollar
risk (-) -- -- -- --
3- Net effect of USD (1+2)   (59,102,324)   59,102,324 -- --

Change of Euro exchange rate against TL by 10%:

4- Euro denominated net
assets/liabilities   (14,195,658)   14,195,658 -- --
5- Hedged amount against Euro
risk (-) -- -- -- --
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)   (14,195,658)   14,195,658 -- --

Change of  other currencies  against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency denominated
net assets/liabilities   (3,764,098)

3,764,098 -- --

8- Hedged amount against other foreign
risk (-)  --  -- -- --
9- Net effect of other foreign
currency (7+8)   (3,764,098)

3,764,098 -- --

 TOTAL (3+6+9)   (77,062,080)   77,062,080 -- --

Acıbadem Sağlık Hizmetleri ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014
Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated

 82

29 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
31 December 2013

  Profit/Loss Equity

Increase of
foreign currency

Decrease of
foreign

currency

Increase of
foreign

currency

Decrease
of foreign
currency

Change of USD exchange rate against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/liabilities   (60,408,954)   60,408,954 -- --
2- Hedged amount against USD Dollar
risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net effect of USD (1+2)   (60,408,954)   60,408,954 -- --

Change of Euro exchange rate against TL by 10%:

4- Euro denominated net
assets/liabilities   (12,689,895)   12,689,895 -- --
5- Hedged amount against Euro
risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)   (12,689,895)   12,689,895 -- --

Change of  other currencies  against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency denominated
net assets/liabilities   (5,007,751)

5,007,751 -- --

8- Hedged amount against other foreign
risk (-)  --  -- -- --
9- Net effect of other foreign currency
(7+8)   (5,007,751)

5,007,751 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9)   (78,106,600)   78,106,600 -- --

Acıbadem Sağlık Hizmetleri ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014
Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated

 83

29 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from interest rate sensitive financial liabilities. As part of
its fund management policy, the interest risk of interest bearing assets is calculated by performing